(2) Includes 17,130,000 shares held by the Sponsor (the “Sponsor Shares”) (assuming such shares were fully vested), 11,500,000 shares subscribed for
by the Sponsor Related PIPE Investors and 120,000 shares held by the current independent directors of RTP. The Sponsor Shares are subject to a
vesting schedule with 20% of the Sponsor Shares vesting in tranches when the VWAP of the Joby Aviation common stock is greater than $12.00,
$18.00, $24.00, $32.00 and $50.00 for any 20 trading days within a period of 30 trading days. After 10 years following the Closing, the Sponsor
agrees to forfeit any Sponsor Shares which have not yet vested.

36

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Joby Aero,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reinvent

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,264   $ 479   $ 690,046   B   $1,064,803

   (239)   C
   (24,150)   D
   835,000   E
   (8,469)   P
   (47,931)   O
   (424,197)   H

Short term marketable securities   375,210   —   —   375,210
Other receivables   3,920   —   —   3,920
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,113   353   —   7,466

Total current assets   430,507   832   1,020,060   1,451,399
Investments held in Trust account   —   690,046   (690,046)   B   —
Equity method investment   13,097   —   —   13,097
Restricted cash   762   —   —   762
Property and equipment, net   41,552   —   —   41,552
Intangible assets   14,779   —   —   14,779
Deferred offering costs   5,170   —   (5,170)   S   —
Goodwill   4,880   —   —   4,880
Other non-current assets   55,330   —   —   55,330

Total Assets   $ 566,077   $ 690,878   $ 324,844   $1,581,799

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   5,531   241   (1,280)   O   4,265

   (227)   P
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,875   875   44,382   M   4,120

   (46,651)   O
   (361)   P

Capital leases, current portion   415   —   —   415
Deferred rent, current portion   340   —   —   340
Debt, current   254   —   —   254

Total current liabilities   12,415   1,116   (4,137)   9,394
Deferred legal fees   —   239   (239)   C   —
Debt, noncurrent   77,113   —   (76,296)   K   817
Deferred rent, net of current portion   1,136   —   1,136
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   24,150   (24,150)   D   —
Derivative liability   —   —   149,939   F   149,939
Derivative warrant liabilities   —   56,315   56,315
Capital leases, net of current portion   1,529   —   1,529
Warrant liability   627   —   (627)   R   —
Stock repurchase liability   1,022   —   1,022

Total liabilities   93,842   81,820   44,490   220,152

37

Table of Contents

Joby Aero,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reinvent

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable convertible preferred stock — subject to possible redemption   845,931   —   (845,931)   L   —

Common shares subject to possible redemption   —   604,058   (604,058)   A   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common Stock   —   8   E   61

   9   G
   34   L
   13   J
   (4)   I
   1   K

Class A Common Stock   —   1   6   A   —
   (7)   G
   (4)   H
   4   I

Class B Common Stock   —   2   (2)   G   —
Joby Aero Common Stock   —   —   —   J   —

   —   N

Additional paid-in capital   28,845   27,466   604,052   A   1,764,999
   (149,939)   F
   834,992   E
   (44,382)   M
   —   N
   (30,350)   Q
   845,897   L
   (13)   J
   (424,193)   H
   77,167   K
   627   R
   (5,170)   S

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   256   —   —   256
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (402,797)   (22,469)   30,350   Q   (403,669)

   (7,881)   P
   (872)   K

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (373,696)   5,000   1,730,343   1,361,647

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 566,077  $ 690,878  $ 324,844   $1,581,799

38

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

For the
Period
from

July 3, 2020
(inception)

through
December 31,

2020

Joby Aero,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reinvent

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 108,741  $ —   $ —   $ 108,741
Selling, general and administrative   23,495   1,105   7,881   P   32,481

Total operating expenses   132,236   1,105   7,881   141,222
Loss from operations   (132,236)   (1,105)   (7,881)   (141,222)
Interest income   5,428   —   —   5,428
Interest expense   (249)   —   —   (249)
Gain from deconsolidation of a subsidiary   6,904   —   —   6,904
Income from equity method investment   5,799   —   —   5,799
Unrealized gain on investments held in Trust Account   —   171   (171)   AA   —
Financing costs — derivative warrant liabilities   —   (1,289)   (1,289)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   (61,680)   (61,680)
Other income (expense), net   221   —   —   221

Net income (loss) before income taxes   (114,133)   (63,903)   (8,052)   (186,088)

Provision for income taxes   31   —   31

Net income (loss)   $ (114,164)  $ (63,903)  $ (8,052)   $ (186,119)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A Common Stock   69,000,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class A   $ —
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B Common Stock   17,250,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class B   $ (3.70)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Joby Aero Common Stock   30,066,847
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Joby Aero   $ (3.80)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Joby Aviation Common Stock   577,960,162
Basic and diluted net loss per share of JobyAviation   $ (0.32)

39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands)

Joby Aero,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reinvent

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 88,218  $ —   $ —   88,218
Selling, general and administrative   25,980   2,295   —   28,275

Total operating expenses   114,198   2,295   —   116,493
Loss from operations   (114,198)   (2,295)   —   (116,493)
Interest income   672   —   —   672
Interest expense   (1,904)   —   —   (1,904)
Income from equity method investment   8,891   —   —   8,891
Unrealized gain on investments held in Trust Account   —   105   (105)   AA   —
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   43,623   43,623
Other income (expense), net   37   —   —   37

Net income (loss) before income taxes   (106,502)   41,433   (105)   (65,174)

Provision for income taxes   9   —   9

Net income (loss)   $ (106,511)  $ 41,433  $ (105)   (65,183)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A Common Stock   69,000,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class A   $ 0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B Common Stock   17,250,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class B   $ 2.40
Weighted average shares outstanding of Joby Aero Common Stock   32,239,448
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Joby Aero   $ (3.30)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Joby Aviation Common Stock   577,960,162
Basic and diluted net loss per share of Joby Aviation   $ (0.11)

40